
HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 

Resolved that the sum of TWO MILLION, SWEN HUNDRED AND NINETY THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY THREE DOLLARS be granted from the Consolidated Fund and be placed at the disposal of the 
Government to supplement the Estimates 2005 - 2006 as shown in the Supplementary Estimates No 10 2005 - 2006 
which form the Schedule to this Resolution. 

Speaker 

SCHEDULE 

Supplementary Estimates 2005 - 2006 No 10 

HEAD 12 : PARLIAMENT 

Program 030 : Parliament 

Subprogramme 030 : Management Commission of 
Parliament 

Obiect No 3 EX16 - Grants to Public Institutions 

HEAD 13 : PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE 

Program 040 : Direction & Policy Formulation 
Services 

Subprogramme 051 : Commission for Pan African Affairs 

Obiect No-3 EX1 5 - Grants to Non-Pm@ Agencies 

- - 

Subprogramme 053 : The National HIVIAIDS Commission 

Obiect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Subprogramme.070 : General Management & 
Coordination Services 

Obiect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emduments 

Program 276 : Culture 

Subprogramme 010 : General Management & 
Coordination Services 

Wed No 1 BC02 - Other Personal Emoluments 
Object No l EX03 - N&nal Insurance Contdbutions 

Subprogramme 298 : National Cultural Foundation 

Object No 3 EX15 - Grants to Elon-Pmfit Agencies 

Subprogramme 299 : Archim 

Obiect No 7 EX02 - Other Personal Emduments 

ode 
mber 

- 

30030 

Provision in 
Approved 
Estimates 

2005 - 2006 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ - 

Provision in 
upplementar) 
Estimates 
No. 1 - 9 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ 

iupplementary 
Provision 
Required 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 



HEAD 17 : OMBUDSMAN 

?rogram 090 : Investigation of Complaints against 
Government Departments 

Subprogramme 090 : Ombudsman 

3bject No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

HEAD 19 : MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ECONOMIC 
AFFAIRS 

Program 110 : Budget & Public Expenditure Policy 

Subprogramme 113 : Tax Administration & Public 
Expenditure Management 

Object No 6 W 2  - Other Personal Emoluments 

HEAD 20 : MWISTRY .OF COMMERCE, CONSUMER 
AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS 

Program 040 : Direction & Policy Formulation 
Services 

Subprogramme 480 : Office of Supervisor of Insolvency 

W e d  No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

HEAD 23 : MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

Program 360 : Primary Health Care Services 

jubprogramme 362 : Maternal & Child Care-Polyclinics 

3bject No I EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

srograrn 361 : Hospital Services 

Subprogramme 378 : Care of the Elderly 

Wect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

rrograrn 362 : Care of the Disabled 

Subprogramme 381 : Children's Development Centre 

3biect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

?rograrn 365 : HNIAIDS Prevention and Control 
Project 

Subprogramme 396 : Care and Support 

Obiect No 6 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Code 
Number 

Provision in 
Approved 
Estimates 

1005 - 2006 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ 

Provision in 
uppiementar) 
Estimates 
No. 1 - 9 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ 

iupplementary 
Provision 
Required 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 



Subprogramme 398 : Program Management 

Obiect No 6 W 0 2  - Other Personal Emoluments 

HEAD 24 : MINISTRY OF SOCIAL 
TRANSFORMATION 

Program 422 : Community Development 

Subprogramme 426 : Community Development 
Department 

Obiect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 
Wect No 1 M03 - National lnsurance Contributions 

Program 423 : Personal Social Services Delivery 
Program 

Subprogramme 427 : Welfare Department 

Obiect No 1 W 0 3  - Nationallnsurance Contributions 

Subprogramme 428 : National Assistance Board 

Obiect No 3 EX76 - Grants to Public lnstitotions 

HEAD 25 : MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Program 040 : Direction 8 Policy Formulation 
Services 

Subprogramme 070 : General Management & 
Coordination Services 

Obiect No 1 W 0 3  - National lnsurance Contributions 

Subprogramme 160 : Technical Management, Research 
& Coordination Services 

Wect No 1 W 0 3  - National lnsurance Contributions 

l~ub~rogramrne 161 : Special Development Projects 

Obiect No l EX02 - Other Pe~sonal Emoluments 
Wed No l D(03 - National lnsurance Contributions 

Subprogramme 187 : Agricultural Planning and 
Development 

Obiect No l EX03 - National Insurance Contributions 

Program 160 : Measures to Stimulate Increased 
Crop Production 

Subprogramme 163 : Food Crop Research, Development 
& Extension 

Obiect No 1 DC02 - Other Pe~sonal Emoluments 

Subprogramme 164 : Non-Food Crop Research, 
Development & Extension 

Obiect No 1 EX03 - Natbnal Insurance Contributions 

Code 
Number 

Provision in 
Approved 
Estimates 

005 - 2006 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ 

119,111 

365.200 
l 51,327 

194,597 

8,787,201 

188,599 

17,121 

179,260 
10,423 

32.1 87 

84,608 

ll4,15Z 

'revision in 
~pplementar) 
Estimates 
No. 1 - g 
Other 

3cpenditure 
$ 

upplementary 
Provision 
Required 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 

22.600 

54,000 
17,142 

1,300 

1 16,309 

- 

3,098 

461 

1 ,m 
224 



Program 161 : Measures to Stimulate Increased 
Livestock Production 

Subprogramme 165 : Livestock Research, Extension & 
Development Services 

Obiect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 
Obiect No 1 EX03 - National lnsurance Contributions 

I Program 162 : Resource Development & Protection 

I~ub~rogramme 169 : Plant Protection 

lobiect No 1 EX03 - National lnsurance Contributions 

Subprogramme 170 : Veterinary Services I. 
Obiect No 1 EX03 - National lnsurance Contributions 
Obiect No 6 EX03 - National lnsurance Contributions 

l~,ub~ro~ramme 172 : Quarantine 

Obiect No 1 EX03 - National lnsuhnce Contributions 

l~rogram 163 : Fisheries Management & Developrnenl 

Subprogramme 173 : Fisheries Services 

l0bject No 1 EX03 - National Insurance Contributions 

l Program 164 : General Support Services 

l ~ub~ ro~ ramme 175 : Marketing Facilities 

lobiect No l M 0 3  - National Insurance Contributions 

Subprogramme 176 : Technical Workshop & Other 
Services 

Obied No 1 EX03 - National lnsurance Contributions 

l~ub~rogramme 177 : Information Services 

Obiect No 1 W 0 3  - National lnsurance Contributions 

HEAD 27 : MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND 
INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT 

Program 335 : Air Transport Infrastructure 

~ o g r a m m e  337 : Airport Management Services 

Obiect No f EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Code 
Number 

Provision in 
Approved 
Estimates 

005 - 2006 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ 

1 19,738 
120,892 

79,056 

85,364 
3,500 

46,945 

82,698 

51 3,420 

35,821 

23,464 

271.197 

Vovision in 
~pplementaq 
Estimates 
No. 1 - Q 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 

upplementary 
Provision 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 

7,536 
1.820 

1,164 

1,459 
63 

700 

1,265 

7,163 

488 

332 

2,372 

Required 

- 

l 

? 



HEAD 28 : MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

=rogram 202 : Fire Fighting Services 

Subprogramme 203 : Fire Service Department 

3bject No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 
3bject No 1 EX03 - National Insurance Contributions 

>rogram 243 : Corrective & Rehabilitative Services 

5ubprogramme 252 : Prisons Department 

3bject No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

HEAD 30 : ATTORNEY GENERAL 

%gram 040 : Direction 8 Policy Formulation 
Services 

Subprogramme 070 : General Management & 
Coordination Services 

3bject No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Subprogramme 242 : National Task Force on Crime 
Prevention 

3biect No 1 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Subprogramme 260 : Project Office 

3biect No 6 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Program 240 : Legal Services 

Subprogramme 246 : Parliamentary Counsel Services 

Object No l EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Program 248 : Modernisation of Administration of 
Justice and Penal Systems 

Subprogramme 262 : IADB Justice Improvement Project 

Obiect No 6 EX02 - Other Persunal Emoluments 

HEAD 44 : MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL 
SECURITY 

Program 420 : Employment 8 Labour Relations 

Subprogramme 421 : Labour Department 

Obiect No l EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Code 
Number 

-- 

Provision in 
Approved 
Estimates 

!005 - 2006 
Other 

Expenditure 

Provision in 
upplementar) 
Estimates 
No. 1 - g 
Other 

Expenditure 
$ 

1,767,525 

iupplementary 
Provision 
Required 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 



HEAD 48 : MINISTRY OF HOUSING, LANDS & THE 
ENVIRONMENT 

=rogram 650 : Preservation & Conservation of the 
Terrestrial 8 Marine Environment 

Subprogramme 386 : National Conservation Commission 

3biect No 3 EX76 - Grants to Public lnstitutrons 

Subprogramme 393 : Gully Ecosystems Management 

3biect No 6 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

3ubprogramme 399 : Botanical Gardens 

36iect No 6 EX02 - Other Personal Emoluments 

Code 
Number 

Supplementaq 
Provision 
Required 

Other 
Expenditure 

$ 

46,759 

1,917 

5.322 

Provision in 
Approved 
Estimates 

2005 - 2006 
Other 

Expenditure 

Provision in 
Supplementar 

Estimates 
NO. 1 - 9 
Other 

Expenditure 



ADDENDUM 

A supplementary provision in the sum of $2,790,973 is required 

under MinistrieslDepartments to meet additional expenditure in fiscal 

year 2005-2006 in respect of increases in public sector salaries and 

wages effective September l, 2004 and April l, 2005 respectively, as 

well as for the consequential increase in National Insurance payments. 


